BEFORE EB K ?}
RUSSELL L. MOBERLY -
Arbitrator <& 1974

Wis
IN THE :ATTER OF THE PETITION OF THE

e o o Em e we e mm e we A Am am am am me mm ew Se M s mm mm w ww

CEDARBURG LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION

Hereinafter referred to as
"the Association' DECISION AND AWARD

Case VI, No. 16221, MIA-22,

For Final and Binding Arbitration Involving : Decision No. 11617-A

Law Enforcement Personnel in the employ of the

-

CITY OF CEDARBJRG
Lereinafter referred to as "the City"

- e mr mw ew = R Em em wm e we M e mr we S S e A AR ma e e e

APPEARANCLES:

For the Association:

Michael A. Loduha for Gerald P. Boyle, Attorneys for the Association,
329 N. Marsnall, dilwauxkee, Wisconsin, 53202,

Robert u. Shymanski, President, Cedarburg Law Enforcement Association,
1012 Wauwatosa Rd., Cedarvurg, Wisconsin.

R. L. Michalski, Vice President, CLEA, 271 S. Wilshire br., Cedarburg,
Wisconsin.

P. N. Jacobs, Sec—Treas.,, CLEA, 305 S. Westlawn Dr., Cedarburg, Wisconsin.

James brandemburg, President, Grafton Police Association, 1615 Dellwood
Ct., Grafton, Wisconsin.

vavid R. Boenm, Mequon Protective Police Association, 251 W. Walters
br., Grafton, Wiscounsin.

Jares Jansen, Police Science Instructor, Milwaukee Area Technical
College, 1015 ii. oth, iiilwaukee, Wisconsin 53203,

Harold Lmhoefer, ilequon Protective Police Association, 11800 N,
Vega Ave., ilequon, Wisconsin

For the City:
Roger E. Walsh, Attorney, Peck, Brigden, Petajan, Lindner, Honzik &
Peck, 700 U, Water St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202.
Wallace W. Hoffmann, Chief of Police, 355 . 2nd Ave., Cedarburg,
Wisconsin 53012,



FTNDINGS OF FACT

1. On November 13, 1972, the Cedarturg Law Enforcerent Association filed
a petition wita the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission té initiate
Final and Binding Arbitration between itself and the City of Cedarhmrg, in-
dicating that an impasse existed between the parties on "all issues as they
relate to wages, hours and working conditions. Primarily wages: overtime,
insurance, nrension payﬁents, and education henefits."

2., As a resuvlt of the above petition requesting the Wisconsin Emnloy-
ment Relations Commission to Minitiate final and hinding arbitration pursuant
to Section 111.77(3) of the lMunicipal Zrnloyment Helations Act, hereinafter
referred to as Milid, with regard to an alleged irpasse existing between the
parties with respect to wages, hours and working conditions of law enforce-
rent verso.mel for the year 1973; that on December 8, 1972, the Commission,
by Johin T. Couznlin, conducted an inforral investigation on said petition,
during which he atterpted to mediate the issues existing tetween the parties;
and that, houever, the parties were unable to reach an accord with regard
to said issues and remain at impasse with respect thereto." The Decision,

issued Feblruary 15, 1973, is reprodvced below:



STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

- R BN SR Mk PR AN Gy ED 4n SE B SR W WR M S B

In the Matter of the Potition of

CEDARBURG LW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION .
Case VI =
No. 16221 MIh-22
Decision No. 11617

For Final and DBinrding Arbitration

Involving Law Lnforcement Parsonnel
in the Employ of

CITY OF CEDARBURG

85 as % a4 e ws s es se §

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OrF LAW, CERTIFICATION OF
RESULTS OF INVESTIGAYWIUN Awd ORDiR REGUIRING ARBIVRALION

The Cedarburg Law Enforcoament Assoclation having, on sovemuer 13,
1972, filed a petition with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Coumission
requesting that the Commission initiate compulsory final and binding
arbltration pursuant to Soaction 111.77(3) of the Municipal hiployment
Relations Act, for the purpose of resnlving an impasse arising in
collective bargaining botween the Petitioner and the City of Cedarburg on
matters affecting thr wages, hours and conditions of employmnnt of law
enforcement personnel in the employ of said Municipal Employer; and the
Commission, by John T. Coughlin, having conducted an investigation on
such petition at Cedarburg, Wisconsin, on December 7, 1972 and during
the course of such investigation the parties having made known the
facts material theoreto, and the Commission being fully advised in the
premises, makes and files the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, Certification of Results of Investigation and Order Requiring
Arbitration.

FINDIWGS OI FACT

1. That the Ccdarburg Law Enforccment Assoclation, herelnafter
reforred to as the Petitioner, is a labor oxganization and has its -
office at Cedarburg, Wisconsin.

2, That the City of Cedarburg, hereinafter rcferred to as the
Municipal Employer, has its offices at the City Hall, Cedarburg,
Wisconsin, .

3. That the Petitioner at all times material hereiln has been,
and is, the voluntarily recognized exclusive collective bargaining rep-
resentative of the law enforcement personnel in the employ of the
Municipal Employer.

Ho. 11617



4. That on November 13, 1972, the Petitioner filed a potition
with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, hereinalter roferred
to as the Cormission, requesting said Commission to initlats fizal and
binding urbitration —rsuant “o Joctlon 111.77(3) of tho iu ici;al
Employmene Relations ..o, horeinaliter referred te as WLha, --th
rcgard to an alleged immasse oxisting between the parties with respect
to wages, hours and working conditions of law enforcement personnel forx
tr~ year 1973; that on December 3, 1972, the Commisgion, by John .
Coughlin, ccrnductea an informal investigation on said petition, durung
which he atteapted to mediate the issucs existing between the parties;
and that, however, the parties were unable to reach an accord with
regard to sald issues and remaln at impasse with respect thereto.

5. That at no time material hercin has the Potitioner filed
any notice advising the Comnission, as set forth either in Section
111.77(1) (c) or (2), Wisconsin Statutes, that an impasce cxists.

6. That during the course of thn aforemcentioned Decomber 8,
1972 hecaring the Hunicipal Employer claimed that the Commission lacked
jurisdiction in the mattor because of tha fallure of the Petitioner
to file with the Commission the 30-day noticc of its intention .*H make
certain changes in tho existing collective bargaining agreement as .
required in Section 111.77{1)(c) and (2) of MERA.

7. That the Municipal Ewmploycr cn Deeember 15, 1272, by letter,
requesred the Conmdssion not to toke any further action coincerning the
Potitioner's-rcquest for final anu binding arbitration until tie
Conmission rendered a decision concerning the effect or the failure

of an organization to file notices as set forth in Section 111.77(1) (c)
and (2) of MhRA,

8. That on Drceomber 18, 1972, the Comnicsion, by letter,
informed the Municipal Employer that it intcnded to withhold formal
action on the instant potition until such time as it rendered a

decision concerning the application of Scction 111.77(1) (c) and (2)
of MERA.

9. That the parties have not established any mutually agreed
upon procedures for the final resolution of disputes arising in
colloctive bargaining, and further, the parties have not mutually
agreod that tho arbitration should not be limited to the last and
final offers of each of the partics.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Commission makes the following

No. 11617



COLCLUSTONS OF LAW

1. 7That the notice regquircwonts sot forth in Sactlon 111.77(1) (c)
and (2), of NERA and in rulcs of the Conmission, mora specifically,
ERB 30.03(2) and {(4), arc directoxy raraor than mandatory, and tae
failure of the Petitioner to file the 30-day notice to the Comnission
as required in Scetion 111.77(1) (¢} or (2) of MERA does not opcrate
to deprive tihie Wisconsin Employient Reolations Commission of its jurisdiction
to initiate compulsory final and binding arbitration between the Pctitioner
and Municipal Employer herein to rosolve the lupasse involved in their
collective bargaining for wagos, hours and working cenditions for the
year 1973 covering law enforcement perscnnel in the employ of the
Municipal Employer. .

2. That an impasse, within the mcaning of Scction 111.77(3),
of MLERA, exlsts betwesn Cedarburg Law Enforcement Association
and thn City of Cedarburg with respect to negotiations lcading toward
a collective bargaining agrecment for the year 19273 coverlng the con-
ditions of cmployment for law enforcermant personnel employed at the City
of Cedarburg.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, the Commission makes the followina

CELNTITICATICH -

IT IS HLREBY CLKXTIFIED that tle conditions preocedent to the
initiation of compulsory final and binding arkitration as reguired
by Section 111.77 of MERA with respect t£0 negotiations betwecn

Cadarburg Law knforcemant Assoclation and the City of Cedarburg on
issucs of wages and other conditions of employmont of law enforcement
personncl ewmployed by the City of Cedarburg, have been met.

NOW, ''HERZFORE, it is -
ORDERED

1. That compulsory final and binding final offer arbitration
bo, and the same hereby is, initiated for the purpose of issuing a
final and binding award to resolve the impasse existing betwcen the
Coedarburg Law Enforceoment Assoclation and the City of Cedarburg.

2. That Cecdarburg Law Enforcemcnt Assoclation filliz, in writtea
torr, its {inal offor as of December 7, 1972, on the issues remaining
in safd nogotiations wirh the City of Cedarburg, with the Wisconsin
tiploynent Relations Commission on or before Februwaxy 23, 1973 and
at the same tire scrve a copy thereof on the City of Ccdarburg.

3. ‘That the City of Codarburg file, in written form, its final
offer ac of Doacember 7, 1972, on tho issues romainlng in sald
nogotiations with the Cedarburg Law Enforcement Assoclation, with the
Wiisconsin Dmploynment Roelations Comiission on or before February 23,

1973 and at thce samce timo soxve & copy thereof on the Cedarburg
Law Enforcemont Association.

No. 11617



4. That the parties cach sclect a single arbiltrator, or a boarav

. of arbitration, within ten (10) days after the issuance of this Order

in a manror mutually agroed upon by the partles, to resolve said
impasso; and that the parties notify tho Commission within fifteon

(15) days of the lssuance of this Order as to whether they have selected
an arbitrator or a board of arbitration, as tho case may be.

5. That, 1f the parties sclcct one or more arbitrators, said
parties should thea notify the Commission as to the ldentity of said
arbltrator or arbitrators in orxder that the Commission may Issuc an
order officially appointing said individual or individuals as the
arbitrator or board of arbitration to conduct a compulsory arbitration
procaeding and make a final and binding resolution of the dispute
involved.

6. That, i1f the parties have not sclected an arbitrator or board
of arbitration, the Commission shall thon oxder each party to select
one arbitrator, and if those two arbitrators cannot in (5) days
sclect a neutral arbitrator, the parties shall notify the Commission
of sam within eight (8) days of tho issuance of the supplemental order;
that “hcreupon the Commission shall submit a panel of five (5) neutral
arvitrators, from which the parties shall, within threm (3) days of
thie xecoipt theroof, alternately strike four of the menbers of saild
pannl; that thorcupon the partics or cither of them, shall notify the
Commission ir writing as to the ncutral arbitrator so selected, and
the Commisscion shall ther issue an ordear appointing sald) ncutral arbitrator
av chalrxian of the board of arbitration, or as the aole arbitrator if =~
the parties so desixe, and at the sawc timo, shall sexrve coples .
theorcol on the partles anda the ncutral arbitrator, aad also at tho
same tire sorve a copy of the cortification of the results of the
invesrigation upon said ngutral arbitrator. :

Given under our hands and seal at the
City of Madison, Wisconsin, this [45 77\
day of February, 1973.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By lorris Slavney /s/ !
Morrxis Slavnoy, Chalrman

Jos. B. Kexkman /s/.
Jos. B. Kerkman, Commissionex

. ! No. l1l6l7



MEUORAUDUI: ACCOLPANYING
FINDINGS OF FACY, CONCILUSIUNG Of LA, CERTIFICATION OF
RLOULYS OF INVLOLTIGALLION /D ORLER ILQUIRING AILIHRLLLION

At tho invostigation conducted in tho instant matter, the Municipal
Employer took tho position that arbitration should not be ordcrcd Lecause
the Union has failed to file tho 30 day notice provided at Scction
111.77 of tha Wisconsin Statutos. Dotermination of this lssue has
been withlhold peading the Comnlssion's decision in Cl_ngf pau Clalire
(boc. No. 11573). That declsion issued on January 31, and. tn 8
Oxder is in accordance therowith.

pl
Datcd at Madison, Wisconsin, this I®) day of February, 1973.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By iMorris Slavnay /s/
Morxls Slavney, Chalrman

Jos. B, Karkman /s/
JOos: B. Kerkman, Commissioner

L NO- 11617

3. On February 22, 1973, Mr. Ropert D, Shymanski, President of the Cedar-

burg Law Enforcement Association, addressed a letter to Mr. Morris $lavney and

Mr. Joseph B. Kerkman of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, as

follows:

"In view of the Fact that no written agreement as to any matters
suomitted to tne City of Cedarburg in Aug. 1972 have been in fact agreed
upon. Our final offer as of Dec. 7, 1972, is the same as our initial
demands submitted in aug. 1972 except for wages which we demand to be
increased to $11,100 wihich was known to the City on Dec. 7, 1972,

"The issues remaining between the Cedarburg Law Enforcement Associa-
tion and the City of Cedarburg are as follows:

"l. Wages: $11,100 for a top patrolman. Increase at the same
percentage for the rest of the patrolmen including Sgt. and Lt.

2. Retirement: Paid in full by the City.

3. Iasurance Improvement: Improved plan to cost the City $6.59
per man per month from Time Insurance,

4, College Incentive: $50, per year for every 3 credits earned
with a max. payment of $1,000 per year. R

5. Gun Allowance: $100 per year for carrying an off-duty gun.

6. Uniform Allowance: $200 direct payment per year.

7. Overtime: Time and one half paid for all overtime.”



e

L, On February 26, 1973, the Commission received the final offer of the

City of Cedarburg, as follous:

CITY OF CEDAPRBURG Yotne.

Final Offer S .;u,'“i

1. Term: One Year

2. WAGES: Patrolman =~ start $9,009.00

After 1 year 9,355.50 L
After 2 years 9,702.00
After 3 years 10,048.50
After 4 years 10,395.00
Sergeant $11,050.20
Lieutenant $11,705.40

3. PENSION: The City will pay 5.5% of earnings up to a maximum
of $17.90 per pay period (bi-monthly) toward the
employee contribution.

4. OVERTIME: Revise first sentence of Article V, Sec., 2 to read:

“Any employee accumulating more than one (1) hour
of overtime after working eight (8) hours on a
regular work day or any employee working on an off
day shall be entitled to equal compensatory time
off or straight time pay at the employce's discre-
tion, provided, however, that for such overtime,
except for overtime involved in court time or in
education and trairning activities, which exceeds
six (6) hours in any pay period (bi-monthly) ar )
employee shall receive compensateory time off or =
pay, at the employee's discretion, on the basis of

time and one-half,"

-

5. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE: See attached Exhibit "A".

6. LANGUAGE CHANGE TO EXISTING CONTRACT: See attached Exhibit "B",

.-8-»



. n larct R he follewing ROa APPOT:THG
5. © ho1l, 1973, the follcwine "ORDST ADPCTNITIG

ARBITRATCRY was issusd

by Morris Slavnzy, Chairran of t4ke ‘isconsin Em~loyment Relations Comrdssione

STATL OF wigCQU3lR

EETORE TEE WISCONSIN E.DPLOYMENT PoLATION
In the Hatter of the Petition of :
ARATGURG LAW SLPONCEIENT AJSGCIATION @
H

For Pinsl and dins Aptitration : N
Tavolivii: law inferecaent 2erosonnol H
In Lae Lnploy of :
*
L]
CITY CF CIUARGUNS H

Decision Ho.

NS COMMIS3ION

Cose VI

16ed)l KIA-Ze2

11617-A

Qe

CRNLP APPOIVTING ARSITRATOR

Cruasvbare Ly Lnlorguwient Ssaaciation havling £1lad 8 petiticon
willhy Lre Sisconsin L-yic;":nt forlavicons Cennlsaion reruestine that
i o lenlon dndel vte ooy uliony Cinal ang Lissine ardplitrasion
Parouwral o .wablon 1r1.77053{0) of Lo cwunicl sl Lepicraens Holatilons
ALt L2t Los purecss oil prerolwin oun ixpsu;a arising 4o collective
Lor adndnem Lotwe iy e Fotdodoor ard t“4 C;t' ci Luhdrwdn, 08 ek ters
sf et w20, Bouds and conaiticns of devaont of law eanfure ent
poroTrcl Fioten 0 Loy of bnltu UAxiciL1l “.”¢J, 3, oand Lthe rartlien
el e eriioao e oo ranel o crviLrators 'ro o vadesn wnoy Sltut
Colrey Lol arciur lor Lo dores n Lol oand Blhuutas sword **1 e
AL, ar L bhwe parilod eV, Lavisod tnn Conlondan thot booy oand
ghoasy Lasanil Lo Jaberly, woot fen!, eloioousin, as the arulitrasor,

i, TLLTATGRY, it is

SR

Wit o Buscedl L. o Dwobarly, YWoob Lend, Virelnsin, 2a harely
alyozzl oL v Aeprrvial ervitoater Lo Iiaue a iiial and binding
dwIml AN L Tkt

Given wagor our nrtds ard sexl af the
Civy 7 0 Laksca, siszonsin, tiis l4th
Gy o f Jarel, 1573
VILCTROIN LUPLOYUENT RLLALIONS COanISIION
Ly D oewte Llveecy  /sd
A R S S X U R R ¢
RS R m_z'\‘"/' e = e e e
wlh we kel lI, .. .o.~rb.t\-‘u‘z°



6., On the same date, March 1k, 1973, lMorris Slavney wrote the following
Jetter to Rotert D, Shymanski, President of theCedarburg Law Enforcement Asso-

ciation, addressing a copy to Dr. Russell L. Moterly, the appouinted arbitrators

Hr. Yobert D, Shyrnansiki, Presicant
Cedarbure Law Enforcament Asscciation
355 Horth Sceand Avenus

Cedartureg, kisconsin 53012

(e08} 2661201

Re: Clty of Cedarburp N
. Cese VI No., 16221 MIA-22 \

Dear Mr. Shynanski:

fnelosed hercwith please find the Order Aprointing Arbitrstor
igsued ty the Commicsion in the zalove entitled matter.

7o @nswer your ingquliry of Jareh ¢, 1573, the atatute does
provide trat cither jarty ngs & rizht to char*a its rinal offes
up to five days prior to the date af the arbitration nsaring.

Very truly yours,

WISCONSIN ENPLOYNENT RILATIONS CONMISSION
‘hf\\\x)ﬂvvxay_JS'L4*‘J\N*\1E-\
Morris Slavney, Chalirman
vrc‘/_.t
nLiglonura
CC: »r. Rozer ©. walsh, Teck, brigsden, Tetajan, Lindner, honzik &
Pock, Attornoys at Law, 70U Korth kater Ltpreet, Mlilwauikes,
Hisconﬂ¢n 53202
City of Cclarburs, ity Hall, 334 Yorth washington Avenus,
Cedartar—, «iscongin Lidle
Mr. JLy S;hwart:, sehwurts, oSciwmnrte, Foberts & Calro, Attorneys
at Loaw, T30 Purx Avenus, Raclne, winconsin L3403
Mp, Russsll L. roboerly, Roule 4, Uox &47, nest send,
wictgongin 530654

P.S. Mr. Moberly:

Also enclesed 1s a copy of the petition which 1nitiated
the instant matier, a copy of the Findings eof PFact, Concluslions
"ol Law, Certification of Results of Investization and Order
Requiring Arbitrzation lssued by the Commission on February 15,
1973, and the final offers of each of the parties. Upon lssuance
of your award, will you please send a copy thereof, as well as a
copy of Lne stotenent of your fees and expences 1Incurred to the
Comnmission.

- 10 -



7. On March 17, 1973, the appointed artitrator wrote the parties sug-
gesting dates for a hearing in March, but due to a change of attorneys for
the Association and other matters, the hearing date finally set was April éb,
1973. This was confirrec by a letter from Mr. Shymanski on March 31, 1973.

8. On April 12, 1973, a letter from Mr, Shymanski was received, modifying
the Association dermands as fellows: "The Cedarburg Law Enforcement Association
would at this tiwe reguest to drop issue number 5 from our arbitration reguests.
Numter 5 states Gun Allowance: 3$1C0.CO per year for carring an off-duty gun.®

9. On April 26, 1973, by certified mail, Attorney Rorer E. Walsh, re-
presenting the City of Cedarburg, forwarded to the Arbitrator, a revised offer

fror the City of Cedarburg. A copy of this is reproduced below:

CITY OF CEDARBURG REVISED QOFFER

April 25, 1973

l. Term - Two (2) years

2. Wages - January 1, 1973 10,300 per year
July 1, 1973 10,600 per year
January 1, 1974 10,900 per year
July 1, 1974 11,125 per year

(Note: This is top patrolman rate, same percentage increase
for all other rates)

3. Pension - January 1, 1973 4.5% of all earnings
July 1, 1973 5.0% of all earnings
January 1, 1974 5.5% of all earnings
July 1, 1974 6.0% of all earnings

- 1] «



4,

5.

Overtime - Revise Article V, Section 2 to read:

"All hours worked in excess of eight and one-gquarter (8k%)
hours on a regular work day and all hours worked on an
off day shall be compensated in pay or compensatory time
off on a time and one-half basis, provided however, that
such time involved in court time, or in education or
training activities shall be compensated in pay or com-
pensatory time off on a straight time basis. An employee
shall not be allowed to take compensatory time off on a
day which does not have at least seven (7) men on the
schedule. All overtime shall be authorized and approved
by the Chief. Employees shall be required to work over-
time when requested by the Chief unless excused because
of physical inability to perform the overtime work or for
a secrious personal reason. The employee shall give the
Chief the specific reasons for his request for excuse."

Health Insurance - Improved plan from Time Insurance Company

to be put into effect June 1, 1973. Revise Article XI, Sec-
tion 1 to.read:

"The Employer shall continue the present hospitalization
and weekly accident and sickness benefit insurance, or
equivalent coverage, for employces and their dependents
as provided in such insurance contracts. The Employer
shall pay the full cost of such insurance. Effective
June 1, 1973, the Employer shall provide a revised health

insurance coverage in accordance with the provisions
contained in Appendix “B" attached hereto. The Employer
shall pay up to $13.45 per month forla single cqntract

and up to $45.90 per month for a family con@rac? for

such new coverage plus any increase in premium in 19?4.

As of June 1, 1973, the occupational and non—ocqupatlonal .
accident and sickness benefit insurance will be cancelled.

Grievance Procedure - It is the understaqding of the City that
the Association has agreed to the prgvis%on as proposed by the
City. Thus, this item is no longer in dilspute.

Language Changes to Existing Contract - It is the understan@lng
of the City that the Association has agreed to allq?hg provt—
sions proposed by the City except Article ???, Concitions Ok
Agreement, Section 3, which the City now deletes. Thus, these
items are no longer in dispute.

_12-



;(/g/w'aec/cw .ﬁ%zencg{,

bl 4 i s btk i L e L e . TR AW AP S Sy

APPENDIX "B"

P e e e TP

Y

ar -

s et | 3 RIS W AT VY ARG YT S Ay S et & MES pyove e -
SN - ™ My T Ry T .~ ..
. ) T WS g / P TS e WL N TR (T B R A T MRy T g, R Y T S e S vy

e 5 e e abrh et arblin s b e ot b st U B A € el Aty Mt S A rte e e i i ta e Lol oans

REAL ESTATE

INSURANCE
3.
B,
5.
INCOME TAX
6.

MUTUAL TUNDS

‘(z . ' 7
% (//”(fi'? :%r{)’ﬂ(’(/(’rﬂ

S A

il PO SO T

CITY OF CEDARBURG-LIGHT & WATER COMM.

GROUP HEALTH PLAN-TIME INSURANCE CO

This plan is a comprehensive major medical plan with
benefits payable for a two year period or to the
maximum amount $30,000, whichever occurs first. If
at the end of two years the maximum amount has not
been reached, hospital and surgical benefits will be
reinstated at the 80% payment level.

Policy covers:

a. Hospital room and board-semi-private rates
b. Miscellaneocus hospital expenses
c. Surgical and medical fees

d. Anesthesia expenses

e. Ambulance fees ($50,00 maximum)
f. Laboratory and X-ray tests

g. Medical supplies

h. Special nurses fees

i. Prescription drugs

j. Rental of therapeutic equipment

After a deductible of $25.00 Time will pay 100% of the
next $1,000.00 of covered expense and 80% thereafter.

No deductible for maternity-amount provided for normal
delivery $600.00, surgical delivery $900.00

Time will issue new certificates and all existing claims
will be given a new two year paying period under the
new benefit schedule.

Cost of this plan Single person $13.45
Family $45.20
- 13 -

. © . . . .
Registercd Representative r//A' /((-'(6((]4(’6 C}?(((/’?(/(a gf}"l-’((—'ﬂj, CHC,

el gttt § b sets S Rl B 8 gt . s b 0



16. Tne arbitration hearing was held on April 3C, 1973, beginning at
10:00 A.>. in the Pélice Denartment Conference Room, 355 N. 2nd Ave., Cedar-
burg, before Russell L. Molerly, arbitrator. By agreeme t the hearing was
not reperted, but it was taped both by the arbitrator and another representa-
tive. All witnesses were suorn. Both parties were agreeahle ‘o prklication
of the Award, Attorney fleger E. Walsh submitted a Statement of Position for
the City on Kay 3C, 1973 and Gerald P. Boyle and Michael A. Loduha, Attorneys
for the Association, subritted a brief on June 7, 1973. Tnese were exchanged
by the arbitrator on June 1l, 1973.

11l. Tae Cedarburg Law BEnforcement Assoc®ation, hersimafter referred to
as the "Associztion" 1s a labor organization and nas its office a£ Cedarburg,
Wiscorsin. At all times raterial herein, it nas been, and is, the voluntar-
ily recognized exclusiva collective barrainine representative of 'the law en-
forcemert nersoqnel in tae erpley of the Funicipal Srployer.

12. Tae Citv of Cedarburg, hereirafter referred to as the ﬁunicipal
Erpleorar, has its offices at the City Hall, Cedarburg, Wisconsin.

13. This action is broucht up under Section 111.77(L) of the Municipal
Irployment Relations Act. Applicable provisions of this Act are'listed below:

v(}h) (b): Form 2. Parties shall submit their final offer in effect at
the time that the petition for final and binding arbitraztion was filed. Izither
party ray arcnd its final ofer within 5 days of the date of the hearing. The
arbitrator sizll select the final ofi'er of cne of the parties and shall issue
an avard incorporating that offer without modification.

"(5) Tae proceedings snall be pursuant to form 2 unless the parties shall
agree prior to the hssrine that form 1 shall control.

"(&) In recchins a decision the arbitrator shall rive weipht to the fol-
lein factors:

ta) Tae lauf:l autliority of the employer.
(o} Stipulations of the parties,.

-1l -



.

(c) The interests and w2lfare of the public and the financial
ability of the unit of covarnment to reet t.oese costs.
(d) Corparison of the wazes, hours ard conditions of erployment
of the erployes involvec in the arbitration proceeding with
tne wages, nouvrs and ceoditions of employment of other em-

ployes gensrally:

(1) In public erployment in comparable comunities.

(2) In vrivate empleyment in compara'le comrunities.
(e) The averaze consumer prices for goods and services, com-

monly known as tnz cost of living.
(f) The overall compensation presently received by the employes,
including direct uage compensation, vacation, holidays and
excused time, Insurance and pensions, wedical and hospita-
lization benefits, the continuity and stability of employ-
ment, and all other benefits received.

(g) Changes in any of the foreroing circumstances during the
pendency cf the arbitration proceedings.

(h) Such other factors, not confined to the forecoing, which
are normally or traditionally taken into consideration in
the determination of wages, hours and conditions of em-

ployment throvgh voluntary collective barsaining, media-
tion, fact-finding, arbitraticn or otherwise between the

parties, in the pultlic service or in private employment.

FIYAL CFF3

City offers:

1 - YACLES:

Jaruary 1, 1973
July 1, 1973
January 1, 1974
July 1, 1974

$10,30C. per year.

Sare parcentage increase for all other rates.

The Association proposes:

10,600, per year,
10,900. per year.
11,125, per year.

Present wage of top patrolman $9,900.

$11,1C0. for top matrolman starting Jan-

varﬁv, 1973, Same percentzare increase for all other rates, The amount

of warces proposed at each levsl

Starting
2nd year
3rd year
4th year
5th year

Sergeant

Patrolman
Patrolman
Patrolman
Patrolman

Patrolman

Lieutenant

»

1973 Wage

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Request

9,620.00
9,990.00

10,360.00
10,730,00
11,100,00
11,799,00
12,498,00

is listzd below:

per
per
per
per
per
per

per

year,
year,
year,
year,
year,
year,

year,

(Association Sxhibit No. §)

- 15 .

ifberease
increase
increase
increase
ificrease
inerease

inecrease

of
of
of
of
of
of
of

A A B A P A N

1,080,00
1,080, 00
1,120.00
1,160, 00
1,200, 00
1,27%.00
1,3%0.00



15. FIiAL CFreR -~ PRIISICHN:

City offers: January 1, 1973 4.5% of all earnings.
July 1, 1973 5.0%2 of all earnings.
Jamuary 1, 1974 5.5% of all earnings.
July 1, 1974 6.0% of all =zannings.

As of July 1, 197l the above will pay the full pension costs.

Tne Association demands: All retirement costs paid in full by the
City.

16, FINAL OFFER - HZALTH INSUFA'ICE: Parties are in JointlAgfeement,
so it is not a matter of contention here.

17. FINAL OF“ER - EDUCATICMAL INCLNTIVE:

City offers: WNothing in additicen to present ARTICLEIXIV - BEd-
ucation of the Agreerment, which "agrees to reirburse sucn Zmployse for the
actual cost of tuition, mileare (at 10¢ per mile), parking and books" under
certzin conditions.

hie Associaticn derands: $5C. per month for every three credits earned,
with a raximum pay-ent of $1,000, per year. The specific demand is as follous:

fotrtewat
Cled_s 6£:D

Education Incentive Request

Eligibility for participation in an Education Incentive Program
shall begin after one year of serviee, with total approved ~-
cradits as of December 31lst qoverning amounts to be applied
durning subsequent year.

The Chief of Police, subject to approval of the Polire and Fire
Commission shall have authority to establish rules and requla-

tions governing, and to approve the course and credits eligible
for this procgram,

Time spent in preparation for eligibility shall be off time, and
not compensated for by the Tity. "Allrboeks and -zuttioh fess shall

bz paid {or by the employee, or may be compensated for by some
other agency.

- 16 -



Engrements shall be granted to those suceessfully maintaining a

C" average or better completing approved courses, or their
equivalents, on the basis of $ 50, for each three (3) ecredits,

or equivalents, earned as of December 3lst and to be proportion-
ately payable durming ensuing year concurrently with reqular
payroll checks. Maximum compensation to be $ 1000. for 60 app-
roved credits or equivalent, A new employee, who, for example
ha$' already’'completéd sixty (60) credits will recelve payment for
only I2 eredits per year, cumultively, e. g. $ 200,, $ 400, ect.

(Association Exhibit No. 7)
College credits of present departrment members are listed below:
College credits Cedarburg Police Depatment members now have which

could be applied to a Police Sélence Degree or Criminal Justice
Degree,. '

Robert Shymanskli B credits 9/17
George Rees 42 ) ’ Q p
Robert Michalski 15 . o >
Paul Jacobs 15
Michael Caldwell 25
John Hefley 90 e
Robert WMeyer 12 LE‘(V\

2
Russell Van Skike 24 Y"{\

(Association Exhitit Ho. 1)

18, FIRAL CUfdR - INIFOTI® ALLOWAICE:
City offers: Nothing in addition to present ARTICLE IX, Section
1 of the Agreerent: "The Employer shall provide a uniform allowance of up
to 125, per employec por yzar. Under this allowance, items approved by the
Chief snall te purchased through thz Chief upon request of the Employee. Up

to 315. per year of saié allowance ray be used to reimvarse cleaning bills,”
1 Ng 14

- 17 -



The Association derards: $2C0. dirsct payment per year. The total
request is listed below:
f7/
1973 Uniform Allowance Request f{
Eaech eligible employee shall receive an annual uniform allowance
of $ 200,00. Such payment shall be made directly to the employee

on the last pay period of December. The employer shall not take
any deductions from said payment,

The vendors of uniforms and equipment shall remain under the );,5J“¢ﬂ>
control of the employer. - “

All uniforms and equipment worn by the employee shall be maine-
tained in a neat appearing fashion., Patched, tattered, frayed,
or worn uniforms or equipment shall not be worn by the employee,
Any pilece of uniform or equipment that does not meet standards
set forth by the Chief and Fire and Police Commission will be

condemned by the Chief of Police or The Officer appointed by
the Chief for such purpose.

(Association Exhibit No. 3}

19, FIVAL CFFaR - OVARTIIE:

The City offers to Revise ARTTCLE V, Section 2 of the Agreement
to read: "All heours worked in oxcess ¢f eirht and onc-quarter (&%) hours on
a recular work day and all hours vorked on an off day shall e compensated
in pay or comrensatory time off on a time and one-half basis, progided how~
ever, that sach time invelved in court tire, or in education or training
activities shall e cornencated in »ay or compensatory time off on a straight
time basis. An emplevee siall not e allcwed to take ccrmensatorny tinme off
on a day whicn dces not have at least seven (7) men on the schedule. All
overtire siall e authorized and a proved by the Cnief. ZBrnloyszs shall be
reguired to work overtire wien reguested by the Chief unless excused be-
cause of physical inability to perforn the overtime work, or for a serious

nersonal —zason. 02 erployes c:all give the Chief tae specific reasons

- 18 -



for his reguest for excuse."

The Asscciation derands: Tire and one-half paid for all overtime. The
specific demand is civen below:

1973 Overtime Request

Employees shall receive time and one-half (1%) of said employees
regular hourly rate for all such hours worked past the regqular
scheduled eight {(8) hour work shift, Time and one-half (1%) shall
also be paid for call-in, in-service training and court time when

an employee is not on his regular eight (8) hour shift, There
shall be no pay for standby duty.

(Association Exhibit No. 6)

20, TFINAL Dal'A"D - T3R OF COUTPACT:
The City demands: Term of contract - Two (2) years.
The Association derands: One year agreement.
21. Joint arreeront has ‘ren achieved on Grievance Procedure and other
lanriacs chrnzes Lo Ixisting Contract.
22. Tae numter of erployees in the City of Cedarburg Pclice Depart-

ment along with senioriiy dates and salary as of December, 1972, are listed

belou: I"ONTHLY
SENTORITY SALARY

LM PLOY LY DATE 512/72)
Lt. Thompson 2-1-52 $929.
Sg‘t. Gl"oth 12-6 —51.[ 877.
Ptm. Flitsch 1-1-56 625,

Ptr. Roes 3-1-5) 8254 .
Ptm. Shymanski 9-15-56 825,
Ptm. ¥ichalski L=13-70 770
Ptm. Jacobs 6-1-71 Th3e
Ptm. Calduell 11-26-71 h3.
Ptm. Hefley ,-18-72 715.
Ptm. Van Skike 7-16-72 715,
Ptm. Feyer 8-16-72 715,

(Joint Sxhibit No. 2)

23. A surrary of the Association and City proposals with comuarative

fizuras for leo-cn, 3rafton and Tniensville Departments is outlined below:

-19 -



¢t $8 oy "
. S’V 3 Y- fm( f)— 1 _ , - / F
’ L. \ ’ . ){ 7 ? Z (}u\
1979 1973 * 1973 1973 197
CIiTY ASSOCYATION
PROPOSAL PROPOSAL .
CEDARBURG CEDARBURG MEQUON GRAFTON THIENS
I: "
WAGES $ 10,395 $11,100 $11,774.76 $11502.,40 $10,9
1) Mg~
Time & % aftey
OVERTIME 6 hours Straight
Straight time| Time & & Time & & time Time &
a pay period dyha v 1
EDUCATION Raimbursement] $50/year $50/year for Reimbursement |$50/ve
INCENTIVE for tuition, | for every 3| every 3 for books & every
. | books, parkinjcredits credits, tuition credit
& mileage Maximum Maximum Maximu
$1000.00 $1000.00 $1000.
,.»,r . .
UNZIPORM '
ALLOWANCE $125.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $12¢
Paid up to Full pay- Full payment Full payment Full f
RETIREMENT $7800 of ment by by City by Village by Vil
earnings by City '
City ¢
HEALTH $25 deduct-~ .
INSURANCE ible to $100
N & B80% of bill|Full cover- Full cover- Full coverage Full
Q<AQ=— to $10,000 age age :
; \ - ,
(Assccizilon Jkhibit No. 2)




2. The City presents figures below to snow that the present 5-2, L-2
schedule, on which police officers work at present, averages out to LO hours
per week, including the 15 minutes per day required extra on each shift change:

.V .
’ | T
5 -1, -2 SCHEDvLE pND O THE YO provce W K G’/H

-2, -2 werk WEYR pmoents To 280,09

-

o Cl(ﬂﬂ/s/}/,tzj/c

I} ¢ Ly 1 - -T
{ Hus <3 ’l/y'l WO, el =) S’ L.»'r-/f_'/(ﬁ/.i/'g//y’.:'yrf Less TSN

L AL LT o PR TER

/ A, - T - - s -
3 A A ;5/:3,‘()’ Ao Traared Las 5 I,y- L raNLIE pra L wTs
o ;/ :’ . ;,‘J‘ R AT //F-f..' :')‘“\,
- - - -~ .
MU AL 2 30 2l s L3 -8 = S

(City Exhibit To. 1)

-21-



25-

City figures show that wage and pension increases under the City

prog_osal world average out to a 6,8% increase for 1973 and a 6.L4% for 1974 as

contrasted with th2 negotiated rates for the most utilized jobs in the Depart-

ment of Public Works and Parks, showing increases of 4.8% and 5.1% for 1973

and 1974 respectively.

T - - Y.L N
Conn2 Beec.
\

SvD

(City Bxhibit lo. L)

The City's figures are riven below:

—753r£,;c;(£'

TNV S S

{" 7 /"r" 7 3
. e .
Jore e f//"' /e ,’-.:f.:z
» e, g5 ¢
71//-' -y eL ’Lfs(’
y - ;’1 <, n'”,-'-: Mo, '/1{:
[P A S S
S ALL Zad e 4
Y
a
lg,.}.")—! /‘:l ;‘fé
,f —
z 5
L7
[ ‘(/v

- 20 o

.........

sl CIE N S S

R

“ . /2
‘/'l-,f",f:“: -)l!,.}; k)
5T 0 pus L33

VBl N e Y

/// £ 7’6



C D n e G J276r e 7 32S sr
. S, _— Y <
I 8 V] Frow ] -l AV S I VRPN L L L I P

] — - B - = e .- - s
(frezi TN - AT R BRI W S 5 ) Hx./y 2 c,;,/-,,,,ﬁ,,} Mo AN e >l )

VRS IR /99y

L B 2 I - &
te ML 3.7 L Y, /5 /.Yy
- i LT 1
i . A . f , e
.——m-———-"‘.—-‘-— LS — ‘.-._-_.-—l-—--—_ -
.
-~ . P -,
I L P AT T e
LB e o Wl g P RS S A O
.
—— - ~ —_. " -y 4 £
2 - - i a3 sii g— e
L R
hNERFAR A ot e
= " _7 g N --|
f
s o e [

(City Exhibit No. 5)

-23 -



26. The City shous wage settlements for 1973 and 197L comparing Cedar-
burg with Ozaulee County Deputy Sheriffs and Port Washington. In connection
with this, it was alse brou~ht ont that neither organizations have an educa-
tional incentive procram; the county pays straight time for overtime and Port
Washington pays time and one-half for owertime. The County pays for clothing
as needed, while Port Washington provides $15C. for clothing., The figures

are presented in City Exhibit No. & below:

27. The City made comparisons with other municipalities in Wisconsin
with comparahle populations, and the table in City Exhibit No. 7 gives their
fipures., In addition to wages it indicates that only three of the communi-
ties had an educaticnal incentive pro ram, namely Fond du lac, ﬁlkhorn ($2.00
per month for six cr-dits) and Horicon ($5.00-- per month for three credits

with a $72C, maximum. {See City Exhibit No. 7 following)

28. On May 9, 1973, the City sent tie arbitrator a revissd 1973 cloth-
ing and o-eriime comparison betueen the above cities and Cedartirg., OFf the
21 cormunities 1R pay clothing allowances in cash and 9 by voucher, The
variations in payrent of overtime can be noted, as can the variétions in
cletning allouance payrents. Tne figure are shown in City Exhibit No, 12

following:

29. The City calenlated the percentage increase of ceneral wage,
salary and benefit adjustrents, using Form P3-3, Pay Board Form, used in
calcula’ing percentage of comyensation increases., The suimarized percentage
firwres ars listed bzlow:

1973 City Offer - 8.7% increase
1974 City Offer - 5.0% increase

1973 Assn, Offer - 18,74 increcse (Revised figures)
{(Includins oF -caticnal Incentive)

- 2L -



C2peiles Caaly  DEpary S/20177s

Rl STTTLE freneT IFe,z 17735 Anb 177
Criionis i SACPES)
g - ' X
//7‘1’ . fe7 et 2t )f.:‘,‘vc s "(}/@3: ‘/ﬁf}%)‘;:: 5 /’L AT

G2t e dop. 698 1073 T942 Tg=al [0, /8¥
P luzsh s ' o, 12!

I AT R §,5¢

-t

§7/0 G240 74 70 P50a

- - .7 r ‘
o . o/_"l-" - "1‘-: - g ‘:f é.-/ M
‘:‘
. s {’1“ oz s)
i . A T oo
RN T 798D Je,3ec
Ty Ny e, 28 AR
(7Y :
", Es
ey J1, 050 - (4 L7
sy
g povdes)
(City Exnibtit No. 6)
4 f-3 ] i o I;, L
i y TR I TP f L
i 7 / .08 AN //’,15"



1573

v G

Cor] Pr)ilffe S

lv /T3y CTHEX
Tep  TaAanletetin oeafce

g

[ Qa8

AT

ey S VT fﬁ:)‘/?Pé}'

EPWLR, e 70657
Q(L'] Taee
S ZhS

P A

e DA s, 283

:_’L ﬂtl‘v"(:'?‘l—‘I\f

‘_:"l'-.f‘j:;:_ Lp

™Iy e RS
ERARE 32
_ n .
. L L T
) R,

[ S -

' .
FLi-- e & ?,3)
[ . -
- - - -
TN NET Y, 2.
-'.’ SO AR s
Lo
- ¢ !
-
"t'_\ Y, el D, Y
oo
. X 1
- -y
o~ 5 7
-y
. L= Ty - Y, \_}L‘
- - -
.
—va TR
NI F IO J
-7
- ! !
i gt .‘J-'
'
. oot ~ i 2
‘ -
- P V] /."v"‘)
*
- , ‘4
S e P ATRAS

———— e

20, 0w -bén

U}ﬂﬁ

v -
P oA - "év
o Go =~ G 23

1/ -
7/ -

&S Y
Y3

—_—

§ §7/ @)

T

777
§71
$ 71

Ly
30972 :
7y
¥ ie UM

4
-,

G el -
ol 5T
arc. bt

pp 17

T

SO . —— ot = -



bBeaver Dan
'Burlington
Delafield
Delavan
Elkhorn

Fond du Lac

Fort Atkinson

Hartford

Horaicon

Jefferson

Lake Geneva

Maywville

Mukwvanago

Cconomowoc

Pewaukeco

Sturtevant

Watortown

Waupun

Whiteowater

Weat lend

S helboydaan

S
1973 IO 30 2 OVERTS . COUPLRISON
Clothing Overtime
Amount Cash Vouchexr

100 X Straight time

150 X 1%, excoept 1% for court time,
conference with city attorney
and training

150 X Straight time

150 X Straight time

150 X Time and %

200 X 1%

150 X 1%, except straight time for
training

120 X 1%, except straight time for
education or training

200 X 1%

150 X 1%

150 X Straight time

150 X Straight time, except court
time at 1%

140 X 1%

210 X 1% over BY% hours, except
straight time for training

150 X 1%, except straight time for
training

150 X Straight time

125 X Straight time

200 X 1%

125 X 1%

180 X 1%, except straight time for
court time, conferences with
City Alteorney and training

200 X 12

(City Exhibit llo. 12)



THE POSITION OF THE ASSOCIATION

The Association has shown through testimony and exhibits that it is low
in economic benefits in relationship to liequon, Grafton and Thienséille and
clearly feels and submits that its proposal as produced at the hea;ing is
a fair and equitable disposition of this matter while the City's p%0posa1 would
not in any way clear up the basic inequities that exist between the four cities
in question.

The Association feels that the city's proposal of $10,395.00 for a
patrolman at top pay is unrealistic. Any attempt to establish an érgument that
is within the federal guide lines as they existed in Phase II is a:futile
position,

The Federal Pay Board standards are not such that pay increases in excess
of 5.5% can be granted. In any event even if that were a valid argument there
are certainly exceptions and exemptions and with the low wage level that the
Cedarburg police have been receiving, they would certainly in our opinion
qualify for such an exception or exemption. There is no showing that the
City of Cedarburg cannot afford to pay the Association's proposal,’ Even if the
Association's proposal were to be granted for the year 1973, Cedarburg police
officers would earn substantially less than their counterparts in Mequon and
Grafton. There are a total of only five police officers in Thiens;ille and
if the City of Cedarburg's proposal were to be granted Cedarburg pglice officers,
just on wages aloﬁgxaould be receiving approximately $600.00 less a year than
Thiensville officers.

Even so Thiensville police officers would be in a substantially better
position than the Cedarburg police officers if the City's proposal was granted

by the arbitrator because of the better fringe benefits provided by the Village

of Thiensville. Association Exhibit Jo. 2 clearly indicates that the proposal

- 28 -



of the Assoclation is not only a fair and equitable one but one that isg
correlative with the other three cities mentioned earlier.

The City's proposal as it relates to overtime, education and retirement
pay is not, in our opinion, fair and equitable in this day and age of the
increased work demands of police officers.

The Association's request for $11,100.00 per year in wages, retroactive
to January 1, 1973, for overtime to be paid at the rate of time and one-half,
for the education incentive program, for the increase in uniform allowance, and
for their retirement costs to be paid in full by the City is not only fair and
equitable but is the type of economic benefit package that their ementerparts
are receiving in other cities in Ozaukee County. HNeedless to say, $11,100.00 a
year for a full-time police officer is not an extravagant request, We respect-
fully supmit that wages in the amount of $10,395.00 a year for officers at top
step is extremely unrealistic. Those wages will not provide a living income
and wages in that amount will not cover the increased cost of living that is

certainly indicated in all statistical reports through the BLS.

THE POSITION OF THE CITY

ISSUE I - TERM OF AGREEMLNT

The City is proposing a two-year agreement, with four wage and retirement
increase dates. This proposal will enable the wage rates and retirement
payments to be increased substantially during the term of this agreement at a
cost that will be in line with national economic controls.

Multiple year agreements are definitely the pattern in the area. Mequon
police entered into a contract covering 1972 and 1973, and the deputies in
Ozaukee County, and the police in Grafton, Hartford, and Port Washington have
all entered into contracts covering 1973 and 1974. The City of Cedarburg has

also entered into a 19Y73-1974 contract with its other organized group of

~ 29 -



employees in tne Public Works Department.

There is a trend in municipal employment relations for multi-year labor
agreements. In recognition of the desire and the fact of such agreements,
Wisconsin law was changed in November, 1971 from a provision that stated:

"Such agreement may include a term for which it shall remain in
effect not to exceed one year." (111.70(4)(i), 1969 Wis., Stats.)"

to the following statement in Section 111.70(3){(a) 4:

"The term of any collective bargaining agreement shall not exceed
three years."

Multi-year contracts are also desirable so that the parties can be spared
the present situation of being involved in almost continuous bargaining throughout
twelve montirs of each year. One-year agreements give the partiesﬁlittle respite
from the rigors and unrest of negotiations each year.

The City's proposal for a two-year agreement is not a new item. It

was discussed originally at the second negotiation session on September 19, 1973.
The City pave a specific two-year proposal at the fourth session on November 8, 1972,
reiterated it at a mediation session on Decémber 7, 1972, modifled it at a
meeting on January 22, 1973, and again during a mediation session on March 8§, 1973

{at which time the Association also made two-year proposals.)

ISSUE I1I - WAGLS

The City proposes a wage offer which raises the 1972 maximumlénnual
patrolman's rate of $9,900 to $10,300 effective January 1, 1973; $10,600
effective July 1, 1973; $10,300 effective January 1, 1974; and $lf,125 effective
July 1, 1974. This amounts to actual dollar increase in wages of $550.00
{5.6% over $9,900.) in 1973 and $563.00 (5.4% over $10,450) in 1974, a total
increase of $1,113.00 (11.2% over $9,900) for the two years. The wage rate,
however, increases $5700.00 (7.1Z over $9,900) in 1973 and $325.00 (5% over
$10,600) in 1974, a total increase of $1,225.00 (12.4% over $9,900) for the

F

two years.,
- 30 -



The Association's last offer, on the other nand, proposes an increase in
the 1972 maximum annual patrolman's rate of $9,900 to $11,100, effective January
1, 1973. This amounts to a $1,200 (12.1% over $9,900) wage increase IN ONE YEAR.

Of 21 other communities in the area only two communities will have a wage
rate in 1973 that is higher than that proposed by the City. Mukwanago ($7.00
per month apove) and West Bend ($15 per month above). West Bend has twice the
population of Cedarburg, is the County seat of Washington County, and is a
rapidly expanding municipality with attendant law enforcement problems much
greater than Cedarburg.) The wage rate proposed by the City would be $72 perx
month above the average rate ($311.00) of these twenty-one communities, and
would be about the same as paid in Oconomowoc, a city of comparable size and
type. The wage rates in liartford, another very comparable city, should also
be noted - $833 or $50 less per month than Cedarburg in 1973 and $866.50 or
$60.50 per month less in 1974,

The City's offer also compares favorably with the City of Port Washington's
(;opulation - 8,732) rate of $10,743, in 1973 and $11,031. in 1974, and with
Ozaukee County's rate for patrol (traffic) deputies of $10,644. in 1973 and
$11,122, in 1974 (City Exhibit Neo. 6).

The Association felt they were entitled to catch up with other Ozaukee
County law enforcement agencies this year. As indicated in City IExhibit No. 6,
which refers to two such agencies, a top patrolman's rate in Cedarburg, in 1972,
was $288., per year less tnan the rate for policemen in Port Washington and
$291, per year less than the rate for Ozaukee County Deputy Sheriffs., Under
the City's offer, the rate for Cedarpurg Policemen, in 1973, will be $143.
per year less than the rate in Port Washington and $44. per year less than the
rate in Ozaukee County, but in 1974, the Cedarburg rate will be $94. per year

above the Port Washington rate and $3.00 per year above the Ozaukee County rate.



Cedarbury Policemen will have caught up with these two acencies

undar t-e City's offer, and they will hawe done sc in a manner suggested

by Federal Viage Stabilization cofficials, i.c.y in a multi-year agreemani,
The Association's proposal wo:ld _ut the Cedarturg Policeman's 1973

rate $357. per year atove the rate in Port Wasaington, $LS6. per year above

the rate in Ozaukee County. It would even le $1LL. atove the rate in

Tajensville, This is not catch up, this is overtaking, according to the

City.

IS3i8 11T ~ Till AVQUNT O -rPLOYZE RETIRED.ANT CCNTRIGUTICHN T0 BR PAID 3Y THA
CTIY.

In 1672, the City paid an amount of L.5% of the first $7,B800, of earnings
toward an cmployee!s statutory pensicn contribution. The employee's statutory
contribution in 1972 was 5.5% of Sccial Security earnings (i.e., $9,000.} and
84 of any excess. Thus, the total amount of the rmployee's pension contri-
brtion on a salary of 39,9500, was $567. (5.5 x $9,000, = 1,95, 8% x 900 = 72).
The City paid $351 or 62%, the employee paid $216. or 38%. The 1972 contract
provided that in 1973, the City wovld pay 5.5% of the first $7,8C0., or $L29.,
an increase of $78,

In its final offer, the City has proposed to pay L.5% of all earnings

from January 1 to June 30, 1973, 5% of all earnincs fror Jly 1 to Decembter

31, 1973, 5.5% of all earnings from Januery 1 to June 3C,' 197L and 6% of

all carnines from Joly 1 to Decemter 3i, 19Th  (Note: Effective Janvary 1,
197, the employee's statutory pension contribution rate will @ changed to

a flat 6% of all earnings, with no reference to Social Secvrity earnings,

Sec. h1.07(2)(am)3, Wis. Stats. Thus, as of July 1, 1974, the City will be

- 32 -




paying the full employee's statutory pension contribution.)

Under the City's offer, as indfcated in City Exhibit Wo. L, the City,
in 1973, will pay 3L96. or B£% of the erployee's pension contritution of
$574.75 (In 1973, the Social Security earnings figure is $10,800. Thus,
the cmployees! pension contritution is 5.5% of $1C,L50.) In 197L, the City
will pay $633. or 96% of the ernployee's pension contribution of $660.78
($11,€13 x 6%). Thercafter, unless the statutory percentage changes, the
City will be paying the full amount as indicated above,

As indicate@ﬁn City Exhibit No. L, which combires the wage and pension
coniribution offer of the City, an employee will receive $695. more in spend-
able incore in 1973 (6.8% over 1972) and 3700, nore in spendable income in
1974 (6,42 over 1973). This totalé $1,395, more in spendahle income in the
two year period, a 1h.6% increase. (Actually, t:e employee will receive
more in spendable incore. The pension cortritutions paid by toe City and
no lenter cdeducted from the erployes's waces are not taxatle until regeived
in tae form of a pensioc. . Thus, $1L5. of the 1973 increase and $137. of
the 197, increase are non-taxalls dollars)

The Associaticn nroposes that the City pay tie full e ployee pension
contri’ wtion effzetive Jamvary 1, 1973, Basad on the Association's wage
proposal of 313,1CC, the full wernsion contrimtion amounts to $618. (5.5% x
$1C,5C0 = 556h., 8% x 330C = 32L.) Corbining tae waze and pension contri-
brtion rreposals of the Asscciation, then, would res:lt, under the same type
of cc-putaticn used in City fxhibit HNo. L, in a total spendable incore increasse
in 1973 of 31,h67. (51,200, ir vages and $267. in pensicn contributions).

This amounis to a 1L,3% incresse cver the 1972 cost of thesa itews,

- 33 -



The City's offer will provide for full payr-ent by the City of the
emplcovee's pension coatriution. As pointed out above, tecause of the
overall cost iwvlications and othe factors, the City's offer provides for
a gradual assumption., Under 21l the circumstances, this is the most logical

and reasonable approach.

ISSUS IV - THE ADCPYTN OF AY £DOCLITONL TNCAITIV. PROGRAN

The Association has reguested the institution of an Educational Incent-
jve Prograr under wiich erployees uill ainually receive $50, for each three
credits earned as of the preceding Decemler 31, with the maximum annual
payrent to ke 71,000. Under this program, the payrents are not "one shoi"
payrients bt are paid each year as lens as the pro ram is in existence. For
exar ~le, if an erulcoyee earned tuslve crzdits in 1972, he would receive 3200,
in 1¢73; if he ea nec another tuelve credits in 1973, he world recieve HL00.
in 1:74. TIf he centinued to carn tuelve credits each year, he uould have com-
ple£cd sixty credits, the raximum, in 1976 ‘and he would receive $1,C00, in
1977 axd 31,000, in each year theredfter. If he stopped going to school after
corrletiny twenty-four cradits, ne wevld continue to reéeive 3400, annually.

The Citv does not cropose ay 2cducational Incentive Procram, but would
continme the educational reimburseneat pro-rar contained in the 1972 contract
(Joint Exhitkit Fo. 1, Article X7V) uncer waicn mplevees are reiniursed for
tuition, ™ learc, prarking and books.

The Cily is not opnosed to e-ploveels furtherinz their ed-caticn. Thus,
gll {+e tescinony pres=nted Ly t:2 Association on the value of educ tion is
reallv pot relevant nere, The C*uy composes thoe propos’ tion that the exployees

rust rcceive a per e-ual pavr nt for :oilng to school.



The Association labels tneir request as an Educatiomal Incentive Progrém.
lowever, they state that employees who have already earned credits would be
entitled to this payment. Association Exhibit No. 1 indicates that eight of
the eleven employees in the bargaining unit already have been going to school.
One employee has ninety credits, thirty credits over the maximum under the
incentive program and two others are within ten and eighteen credits respectively
of the maximum, Can the Association's Educational Incentive Program be
considered to be "incentive" to these employees?

Association Lbxhibit No. 1 indicates that either the present educational
reimbursement program nas encouraged cmployees to further their education or
the employees have on their own decided to improve themselves., It is discon-
certing to hear Officer dichalski, who joined the Department in April, 1970, and
who already, without any incentive program, has completed fifteen credits, now
state that he will take no further education unless there is some monetary
incentive, even if it were only $5. or $10. per three credits.

The City indicates that times have changed. The United States is the
nation it is because countless numbers of persons endured great financial
hardships to better themselves by continuing their education at their own
personal expense. How, apparently, they must be paid to do this.

The payment requested by the Association is not a meager one either. For
example, consider the following three instances. Assume that they take no
further credits and that they all stay with the department until retirement,
i.e., age 55.

1) Officer Michalski has fifteen credits ($250 per year), He was 25

years old in 1972 and would receive $250 each year for thirty years,
a total amount of $7,500.

2) Officer Shymanski has fifty credits ($800 per year). He was 34

- 35 -



years old in 1972 and would receive $800 each year for twenty-one
years; a total amount of $16,800.

3) Officer Hefley has the maximum number of credits ($1,000 per year).

he was 25 years old in 1972 and would receive the $1,000 each year
for thirty years, a total of $30,000.

The above illustrations indicate that the employees would receive extremely lucrative
payments for something they have already done, and done without expectation of |
receiving pay for doing it, Officer Hefley's case is an example of the extremes
this proposal involves. The other two officers at least completed their credits
while vorking for the City of Cedarburg., llefley's $30,000 payment are for
credits Le completed BLEFORE HE WAS EVEN HIRED by the City.

Only a few municipalities in the area have adopted educational incentive
programs. Combining all the municipalities listed om City Exhibits Nos. 5, 6,
and 7 and Association Exhiibit le. 2, a total of twenty-six municipélities, only
five nave such a program: Elkhorn, Fond Ju Lac, Horicon, Mequon and Taiensville.
Association witness Jaunsen, who coordinates the police science program at
liilwaukee Area Teciunical College, also indicated that tuere were o#ly a few
municipalities with such programs.

The City argues that awards that would grant new benefits thaé are not
common among police departments or involve setting patterns shouldibe avoided
by arbitrators in these final and binding arbitration proceedings. Such benefits
should only be adopted through the actual negotiation process and agreed to by
botn parties.

The Association has not been bashful in the type of educational incentive
program it requested. Elkhorn would pay $240 per year for sixty credits, and
the maximuw payuwent in Fond Du Lac and lHoricon 1s $720 per year. The City of

iilwaukee program only pays $350 per year for sixty-four credits. The payment

schedule proposed by the Association is one of the top payment schedules in the

- 36 -



areca. The attitude of the Association in this matter appears to be: 'Why
go for a Volkswagon, let's shoot for a Cadillac.”

The Association's proposal would cost the City an additional $4,050 in
1973, based on Association Exhibit No. 1. This amounts to an average of $368
per year for each of the eleven employees in the Unit. Adding this amount of
spendable income to the figures discussed in Issue III above, the Cedarburg
policeman would, under the Association's last offer, now receive an average
ONE YEAR increase of $1,835, 18% over the 1972 base figure of $10,251 in City
Exhibit No. 4.

The Educational Incentive Program proposed by the Association is not an

"incentive'' system at all. It is merely a very expensive way of increasing

thelr pay.

ISSUE V - OVERTTIIE PREMIUL

The present overtime policy is that employees will receive compensatory
time off or pay at straight time for all overtime. On regular workdays, however,
an employee must work at least one hour of overtime after his regular eight ’
hours before he gets overtime compensation.

The City has offered to grant compensatory time off or pay at time and
one half for all hours worked in excess of 8% per day on a regular workday
and for all hours worked on an off day, except for those hours which are in;olved

in court time or in education and training activities, for which the employee

will receive compensatory time off or pay at straight time.

The Assoclation's offer provides that all overtime past the regular
scheduled eight hour work shift and on off days is to be compensated by time off

or pay at time and one half.

- 37 -



The City estimates that under the present system there is a total of
about 000 paid overtime hours for the bargaining unit. Of this 600 hour figure,
about half would be involved in court time or in training or educational
activities. The PB-3 form computing the City's 1973 offer indicates that this
would be a total cost of $723 (i.e., 1972 rate of $4.56 increased by 25¢ per
hour (actual cost increase for 1973) to $4.81 and half of this, or $2.41 x 300
hours = $723), an average of $66 per year per employee.

The (ity proposes overtime after 8% hours on a regular workday because
of the relationship between the actual work schedule and the 40 hour workweek,
Article V, Sec. 1 of the 1972 agreement, Joint Exhibit No. 1, provides:

"lhe standard work week for all employees shall continue

as follows: 40 hours per week on the basis of 8 hours

per day."
This provision will be the same in the new contract. The employee's work
schedule is five workdays, followed by two off days, followed by four workdays,
followed by two off days. As indicated in City Exhibit No. 1, this amounts to
eight workdays less per year than required under a 40 hour workweék. As also
pointed out in City Exuibit No. 1, if the employee worked an extra 15 minutes
on eacn of uis regular workdays, he would make up the eight days..

An employee coming to work is now picked up by the officer going off duty,
approximately 10 minutes before his shift starting time. This amounts to 5%
Qorkdays (10 x 252.69 = 2526.9 + 60 = 42,12 + § = 5.206), so the eﬁployee is still
2 3/4 days or 22 hours per year short of the regular forty hour workweek. This
shortage would be taken care of by brief overtime periods for which no over-
time compensation would be given under the City's offer.

On the other hand, tne Association's offer, as it is worded ("all such
hours worked past the regular scheduled eight (8) hour work shift"), could be
interpreted to require overtime pay at time and one-half for the pericd from
tiie time tne officer is picked up to the start of nis regular saift. This

1

would amount to ''paid preparation time", one of the items discussed and

- 38 -



rejected by Arbitrator Krinski in the City of Waukesha decision noted above.
Using the computation above, the officer would receive time and one-half pay for
42.12 hours per year and at the Association's 1973 hourly rat; of §5.11, this
"pick up" time would cost the City $323 per employee per year.

The City's offer is comparable with other municipalities. The exhibit
submitted by the City after the hearing indicates that some pay straight time
for all overtime, some pay time and one-half for all overtime, and others pay
either straight time or time and one half, depending on the type of overtime
worked (court time, training or education time being specified.) 1In Ozaukee
County, Grafton and Ozaukee County pay straight time, while Mequon, Thiensville
and Port Washington pay time and one-half. Mequon, however, pays for‘overtime
only after 8% hours on a regular workday.

The Association's overtime proposal of an additional half-time for all
overtime plus the overtime payment for the "pick-up" time before the shift
would amount to $462 per employee. (600 total overtime hours + eleven employees
= 54,55 x $2,555 - $§139 + $323 = $462). Adding this to the previous cost figures
of the Association's proposal, the increase now totals $2,297 per employee, or

22% of the 1972 base figure of $10,251 in City Exhibit No. 4.

ISSUE VI - UNIFORM ALLOWANCE

The Association proposes that the present uniform allowance of $125 per
year, paid on a voucher system as clothing is purchased, be increased to $200 per
year and paid in cash once a year.

The City proposes no change in the present uniform allowance.

In the exhibit submitted by the City after the hearing, only 5 of the 21
municipalities have a $200 allowance, and as to the type of payment, 12 pay the

allowance in cash and 9 by voucher. In Ozaukee County, Mequon and Thiensville

hlave a 5200 allovance, Ozaukee Couuty lias no specific figure, Port Washington

has $150 and Grafton $125, and all grant the allowance on a voucher system,

u39-



except Megquon.

Because of the size of the City's offer in other areas, because of the
flexibility alloved in the preseat system (i.e., borrowing from balances in
other employee's amounts in a particular year), and because of the lack of any
sound evidence by the Association indicating that the "Cadillac" type of
allowance is absolutely essential, the Association's proposal sliould be
rejected. The Association's offer may also be illegal. One of the provisions
is that "the employer shall not take any deductions from said payﬁent." The
Internal Revenue Service and Wisconsin Department of Revenue may Have a different
position on this, but the Association's proposal 1s absolute and does ﬁot even
provide for this contingency. The City may not have the "lawful authority" to
grant this proposal, one of the elements that must be considered pursuant to
Section 111.77(v)(a).

Uniform allowances are merely another part of an employee's total compensation.

Adding tnis $75 amount to the previous computations, the Association's actual

one year cash increase amounts to $2,372 per’ employee, a whopping '23% increase.

CONCLUSION

The ity is particularly disturbed with the type of negotiations engaged
in by the Association this year. After six sessions, the Association's initial
offer, which amounted to approximately a 40% increase, was trimmed only to an
extremely healthy one year 23% proposal. The Assoclation maintaiéed its
exorbitant position throughout the negotiations, even though the City
continuously made efforts to develop an offer that would be attractive to its
employees, but yet would be in line with the nation's economic controls and
not unduly inconsistent with settlements reached with other employees., (City
Exhibit lo. 5 indicates that increases in actual wage costs (deleting the

pension improverents) granted to public works employees amount to 4.8% in 1973

and 4.6% in 1974, as compared with 5.6% and 5.4% offered to policemen.) The

- L0 -



Association apparently had arbitration on its mind from the outset. Negotiations,
therefore, became a siam, and contrary to the intent of Sectionm 111.77, which
was enacted-with the hope of encouraging meaningful negotiatioans.

The City has made an extremely generous offer to its employees. The
Association, on the other hand, has insisted on a proposal that is fiscally
irresponsible, totally unreasonable and completely unjustified. It should be
promptly rejected.

Accordingly, tihe City requests the Arbitrator to choose the City's last

offer.



W

ARG T-&NT

H&E§§’ The Association states that the City's proposal of $10,395. for a
patrolran at top pay is unrealistic. However, the final proposai of the
City is for a pay of $10,3C0 beginning January 1, 1973, jumping to $10,600.
starting July 1, 1973, to $10,900, by January 1, 197L, and to $11,125% by
July 1, 1974, It would appear that the Association was still thinking in
terms of the City's Felruary offer, and had not really considered'thp City's

<
Final offer, rade in April.

In connection with the Wages discnssion it is important to realize that
all nepotiating parties engaged in collective targaining are asked by the Labor--
Fanarement Advisory Cormrittee to achieve moderate wage and benefit settlements
within the frareuork of stabilization policies. It set forth a number of re-~
quircrents for res-onsible wage behavior, including the following:

"Resporsible ware behavior for tie econory as a whole reqoires 'continuing
stabilization in 1ne averasze rate of wape and tenefit increases {total
compensation per-ran-hour) in 1573 corpared to 1972 so as to be
contrrient with L@ goal set by the President of cetting the rate
of inflation dcin to 2.5 percent or less by the end of tae year."

"Responsi-le u-ce bshavior regoires an indvsirial relations 'climate
favorable to te setilement of ceollective barsaiaing negotiations . . .
within the frareuork of stabilization policies."

"Qesnmonsible vage behavior is encourased by collective bargaining
acreerents of rore than a wear's dvration and in roet situations
the larre front-loading that develeped from the rapid inflation

of rccent years may nob be arprooriate in 1973 negeotiations.®

"Respe sible wase hehavior recocnizes that 'if 1973 is te be a
traasitional year ‘o 2 vniriod vwichout Jormal ware and price con~

trols, with expa~din. ermpleyrant and out-ui, moderaie wace behavior
antdcorrelate nrice leaavier is esseptial Sn the months ahead."

(Bureau of lational Aifairs, fity dxhibit No. 11)
In addition to the ato\e,the arbitrater is charged wit2 tas responsibility

to take into consideration in his fnard and give w2izat to the speeific

- 12 -



items listed in Sub-Chapter IV, Municipal Employment Relations Act, Section
111.77(6), (a) throoeh (h), which require the making of comnarisons wage-wise
and benefit-wise with hoth the public and private sectors of the economy, as
well as taking into consideration any s-ch other factors which are normally
or traditionally taken into consideration in the determination of wages,
hours and conditions of employment throush voluntary collectiwe bargaining,
meciation, fact-finding, artitfation or otherwise betuween the parties, in
the public service or in private employment,

Both parties have made com;%risons with the wages and benefits of other

.

police departments in the arga. In addition the City has made comparisons
with their own Department 'of Public Works. In the latter case the negotia-
tions already comsluded reswlted in wage and benefit adjustments of less

than 5%.

Tae Association, via a Survey made by Mr. Siymanski, has compared wages
and benefits with those in Meguon, Grafton and Thienéville. As a result of
this survey the Association felt they were justified in making demands to
bring Cedarburg Folice up to the level of their counterparts in similar com-
murities. Taey have the same expenses, the same type of work, and felt they
should receive comparable salaries. However, in doin_ so they have not used
the final City , roposal figures and, as a consequence, haw sorewnat dis-
torted the facts. sven so, the Association has made their point that the
Cedar lurg rates are somewhat below comparable rates in the three selected
comrunities, It would appear that the City is aware of these differences,
ever thourh similar corparisons with wage rates in 21 other cormmunities in
the arca show only tuo will have a ware cate in 1973 higher than the wages
oropoosed by the Citry,

Zmally inportant, particularly since the differences are not that

-3 -



far out ol line, is the fact tiaat the City aas proposed to move into a catch-
vp pre rar, while still fellowing the cuidelines set forth by the Labor-llan-
ager ont Advisory Committee. 1In other words, by following the guidelines of
Tt Tage Stabi]:zation‘officials to catcn up in a rmidti-year agreement, the
City nas rrerosed a 5.6% actual dollar increase in 1973 (ware rate increase
of 7.1%) and a S.h% actual dollar increase in 1974 (5f wage rate increase).
These arc guite corpatible with Wage Stabilization guidelines, whereas the
Association demand calls for a 12.1% ware increase in one year,:which is more
than double the rate being raintained by responsible negotiators. This

would also place Cedarburg wages considerahly higher than any other commun-

ity in tne area.

"ST1%s SNTs The Assoclation proposal 1s for the City to pay the full cost of
tne iension prosram starting in 1973, while the Giiy nroposes Lo pay the f{ull
cost, bnt over a one and one-aalf year period, so that by Jvly 1, 1974 and
thereafte ', tue City wonwld pick up the complete costs Arain, this would *end
to ctay witnin the puidelines, and, at the same time, put Cedarburg police
offi ers in the same position asﬁp;ny other cormunities. The Asscociation

sointed out in the heoaring thatw in I'equon, Grafton and Thiengville the em=-

¥
nloycer has picked up the totéi cost for the past three years.

L

Ll

L0770 IO AL THCsTUPIVA R0GiAM:  The Association is proposing that each officer

receive }50. per year for everr turee credits of acceptatle college credit
~arred, 2ith a maximum of $1,000., and that such additions becore a permanent
part, of the pay of each officer as leng as he remaﬁns‘on the force., The

Cit; woule confinue tne ednertional reimbursement procrar outlined in the

1972 Arrocrment,

-4 -



Tuis arbitrator does not believe that he should get involved in changing
an agreed upon educational policy to one proposed unilaterally by one party.
In other words, when an agreed upon policy already exists in the negotiated
Agreement, it would appear that the parties should be the omes to change such a
contract provision through direct negotiations. Further, if the information
brought out in the hearing by James Jansen 1s correct, the trend is toward
hiring police officers witi college degrees, in which case salary schedules will
probably start with degreed officers, and it will be up to non-degreed officers
to become degreed officers to earn the full pay of a fully qualified officer, _
no matter how much experience may be involved. It would ‘appear that only two
other communities have a program similar to that proposed by the Association,
with three others having a considerable lesser amount out of a total of 26
communities studied between the City and the Association. It was brought out
in the hearing that less than 50% of cities in the Milwaukee area have an
educational incentive plan as proposed by the Association,

OVERTIHE PRLIHIUM: The Association is asking for time and one-half pay for all

hours worked beyond 8 on a scheduled work day and for all hours worked at
unscheduled times. The City proposes overtime after 8% hours on regular
workdays and a continuation of tne regular 5-2, 4-2 schedule, which allows
about eight days to be picked up at ten or fifteen minute intervals or other
times not provided for.

There is no definite pattern in the neighboring communities as to the
formula for compensating for overtime or the amount and type of overtime paid
for.

Where tnere does not appear to be a clear-cut pattern for the compensation
of overtime ana there is no evidence of gross inequity, it would seem to be
vetter for the parties to live with the existing pattern until they jointly
negotiate an lmprovement. 1t is not something that should be determined by an

arpitrator unless a dire emergency exists.

- h5 -



UNIFORM ALLOWANCE: The Association proposes that the uniform allowance be
increased to $200. per year instead of $125., and that it be paid in cash to
each officer, with no deduction for taxes. The City proposes no change in

the present uniform allowance,

It was pbrought out in the hearing that the present system seemed to be
working fairly well from the standpoint that money was available when needed,
even tnough in any given year one or more officers might need and use more of
the funds, which are kept in a common pool., It was testified that none of
the police officers have pald for any clothing out of their own pocket. It 1is
undoubtedly true that the amount of funds needed may have to be increased,
since no adjustment has been made for a period of seven years, and clothing
costs have been increasing. Yet it would appear that the fund at ho time has
become exhausted, and that each officer has been able to get the clothing he
needs. It was pointed out at the hearing that the départment is not shoddy
looking, but quite to the contrary.

Under the circumstances it would appear that there is no immediate need
or emergency that 1s not being met, so it should be possible for the parties
to negotiate during the coming negotiations a satisfactory amount to take
care of all necessary items.

It was pointed out at the hearing that thé eleven members of the bargaining
unit feel that they are capable of handling the money and spending it when they
need to. Therefore, the money should be given to each officer to use when
needed, according to the Association.

It is doubtful if a cash payment for clothing could be made to employees
witnout making the necessary tax deductions for the amount s¢ paid. Then, the
procedure would be for each officer to take a tax deduction for clothing items
he is required to buy. It would almost seem more desirable to leave this

money in a non-taxable fund to be used as needed. At any rate any change in

the present method of providing for clothing should be negotiated between the

' -6 -



parties and not decided by an arbitrator.

CONCLUSION: It would appear from the City's figures, uncontested by the
Association, that the amount of the cash increases involved in the impassed
items is $2,372. per ewmployee, or a 23% increase in 1973 alone. There is no
question in the mind of the arbitrator that the present pay is on the low

side and an upward adjustment is justified, However, in view of the number of
items which really should be negotiated by the parties, plus the out-of-line
adjustment proposed by the Assoclation to be made in one year, which is way
beyond the guidelines for responsible wage behavior established by wage
stabilization officials, and taking into consideration the factors enumerated

in Section 111.77 (6) (a-h), and based on the above fgcts, considerations and

discussion, the arbitrator makes the following

DECISION AND AWARD
1. That the parties accept the proposal of the City for a two-year agreement.
2. That the wage proposal of the City covering 1973 and 1974 be accepted
by the parties.
3. That the City apbsorb the total retirement and pension costs by July 1, 1974,
on the schedule proposed by the City.
4. That overtime and uniform allowance provisions remain as they are until
the parties are able to negotiate an improvement.
5. That the Education reimbursement program be retained until the parties
are able to negotiate an improved plan.
6. That the Education Incentive proposal of the Association be denied.
7. That all segments of this Award be consummated as of January 1, 1973.
oy }/(k
sl Rusiffl L. Moberly
Arbitrator.

~ e

Date: July 16, 1973 By




